

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JOSH SCHAAD	:	Case No. 2022-0316
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the Hamilton
	:	County Court of Appeals,
v.	:	First Appellate District
	:	
KAREN ALDER, et al.,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendants-Appellees	:	Case No. C-2100349

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOSH SCHAAD**

Mark A. Loyd (Ohio Bar No. 0086129)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Bailey Roese (Ohio *pro hac* No. 4626-2022;
Ohio Bar admission pending)
Stephanie Bruns (Ohio *pro hac* No. 26157-
2022)
Dentons Bingham Greenebaum LLP
101 South Fifth Street, Suite 3500
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 587-3552
mark.loyd@dentons.com
bailey.roese@dentons.com
stephanie.bruns@dentons.com

Tony Long (Ohio Bar No. 0037784)
34 S. Third St., Suite 100
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 228-4201
tlong@ohiochamber.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Diane Menashe (0070305) (COUNSEL OF
RECORD)
Daniel Anderson (0067041)
Ice Miller LLP
250 West Street, Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 462-2700
diane.menashe@icemiller.com
daniel.anderson@icemiller.com

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
KAREN ALDER, ET AL.

Jay R. Carson (0068526) (COUNSEL OF
RECORD)
Wegman Hessler
6055 Rockside Woods Blvd.
Cleveland, Ohio 44131
(216) 642-3342
jrcarson@wegmanlaw.com

Robert Alt (0091753) (COUNSEL OF
RECORD)
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
JOSH SCHAAD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT AND LAW	3
I. Proposition of Law No. 1: The Due Process Clause Prohibits a Municipality from Taxing Nonresident Income That is Unconnected to the Municipality When the Nonresident Employee’s Services Performed to Earn That Income Occurred Outside of the Municipality.....	5
A. Section 29 illegally mandates an apportionment that is not based on a rational relationship between the jurisdiction imputing the tax and the income-producing person, property, or transaction because the employee performs the work in another jurisdiction.....	6
B. Under substantive due process, a municipality lacks jurisdiction to tax people, property, or transactions outside of its geographical boundaries and cannot rely on the employer’s place of business as the constitutionally required connection to impose tax on the employee’s income.	7
II. Proposition of Law No. 2: This Court Should Not Abandon Long-Standing Due Process Precedent and Clear Guidance That Prohibits Municipalities from Taxing Beyond Their Limits.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angell v. City of Toledo</i> , 153 Ohio St. 179, 91 N.E.2d 250 (1950)	8, 9
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134, 94 S.Ct. 1633, 40 L.Ed.2d 15 (1974)	5
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985)	5
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159, 103 S.Ct. 2933, 77 L.Ed.2d 545 (1983)	6
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22, 52 S.Ct. 285, 76 L.Ed. 598 (1932)	7
<i>Hillenmeyer v. Cleveland Bd. of Rev.</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 165, 2015-Ohio-1623, 41 N.E.3d 1164 (2015)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Jones v. City of Massillon</i> , Ohio Bd. Tax App. No. 2018-2137, 2021 WL 1270305 (March 29, 2021)	4
<i>McConnell v. City of Columbus</i> , 172 Ohio St. 95, 173 N.E.2d 760 (1961)	8
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340, 74 S.Ct. 535, 98 L.Ed.744 (1954)	3, 5
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267, 98 S.Ct. 2340, 57 L.Ed.2d 197 (1978)	3, 5, 6
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37, 40 S.Ct. 221, 64 L.Ed. 445 (1920)	5, 7
<i>State of Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 425, 61 S.Ct. 246, 85 L.Ed. 267 (1940)	8
<i>Willacy v. Cleveland Bd. of Rev.</i> , 1159 Ohio St.3d 383, 2020-Ohio-314, 51 N.E.3d 561 (2020)	3, 5, 7, 8, 9
Other Authorities	
Employee Benefit News	1
H.B. 110, 134th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2021)	3, 4
H.B. 197, 133rd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2020)	3
Rules	
S. Ct. Prac. R. 16.06	1
Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 3	7
Fourteenth Amendment, Section 1, U.S. Constitution	3, 4, 6
